Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

Petitioner,

٧.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, SITTING AS A JUVENILE COURT, Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

CASE NO.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, SITTING AS A JUVENILE COURT, DEPARTMENT 93

Petition No.:



HON. JOGINDER DHILLON

916-875-5108

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF

Failure to Order a Remedy Pursuant to Penal Code § 745(e) for a Violation of the California Racial Justice Act.

AMANDA BENSON PUBLIC DEFENDER 700 H Street, Suite 0270 Sacramento, California 95814

*Dena Stone SBN 256215 Assistant Public Defender Email: stonede@saccounty.gov Ph: (916) 874-6879

Attorneys for Petitioner

*Counsel designated to receive notices under Rule 8.40(c)(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Contents 2 |
|---|
| Table of Authorities4 |
| Table of Exhibits6 |
| Petition7 |
| Parties8 |
| Jurisdiction8 |
| No Stay Requested 8 |
| Statement of the Case |
| Statement of Facts |
| Timeliness14 |
| Incorporation14 |
| Remedy Through Appeal is Inadequate14 |
| Prayer15 |
| Verification17 |
| Memorandum of Points & Authorities18 |
| I. Standard of Review18 |
| II. The Respondent Court Incorrectly Interpreted the |
| Statutory Language to Conclude that Dismissal is not an |
| Authorized Remedy Provided for Under Penal Code section |
| 745(e)18 |
| III. The Respondent Court Erred in Failing to Issue A |
| Remedy for the Found Violation of the CRJA20 |
| Conclusion |

| Brief Format Certification | 23 |
|----------------------------|-----|
| Declaration of Service | 24 |
| EXHIBIT A | 25 |
| EXHIBIT B | 198 |
| EXHIBIT C | 212 |
| EXHIBIT D | 304 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases |
|--|
| In re Greg F. (2012) 55 Cal.4th 39320 |
| In re McSherry (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 85618 |
| McCleskey v. Kemp (1987) 481 U.S. 279 |
| Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 126615 |
| People v. Municipal Court (Mercer) (1979), 99 Cal. App. 3d 749, 75214 |
| People v. Robinson (1883) 64 Cal. 372, 37314 |
| People v. Simmons (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 32321, 22 |
| Statutes |
| Penal Code section 148(a)(1)9 |
| Penal Code section 148.9(a)9 |
| Penal Code section 25400(a)(1)9 |
| Penal Code section 25400(c)(6)9 |
| Penal Code section 25850(a)9 |
| Penal Code section 25850(c)(6)9 |
| Penal Code section 745 7, 12, 15, 18 |
| Penal Code section 745(a)10 |
| Penal Code section 745(a)(2) |
| Penal Code section 745(c)10 |
| Penal Code section 745(e)7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |

| Penal Code section 745(e)(4) | 12 |
|---|------------|
| Penal Code section 745(f) | 19 |
| Welfare and Institutions Code section 602(a) | 8 |
| Welfare and Institutions Code section 782 | 13, 19, 20 |
| Welfare and Institutions Code section 782 | 19 |
| Other Authorities Assembly Bill 2542 | 21 |
| Sen. Comm. Pub. Saf., Analysis of AB 2542 (Kalra) 2019-20 Reg. Sess., Aug. 7, 2020 | 19 |
| Rules | |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.902(a) | 14 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.853(a) | 14 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204 (c) | 24 |
| Constitutional Provisions Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10 | 18 |
| Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13 | |

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

| Exhibit A: | Records of relevant documents from the court's file in Superior Court Juvenile Petition Number, including minutes, orders, pleadings, and the petition. | 25-197 |
|------------|--|---------|
| Exhibit B: | Reporter's Transcript from the juvenile proceeding held July 26, 2023. | 198-211 |
| Exhibit C: | Reporter's Transcript from the hearing pursuant to Penal Code section 745(c) held October 27, 2023. | 212-303 |
| Exhibit D: | Reporter's Transcript from the hearing addressing remedies pursuant to Penal Code section 745(e) held December 12, 2023. | 304-342 |
